By: Edwards H.R. No. 2078

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, The Houston Fire Museum, an organization dedicated to preserving and displaying antiques and artifacts of the fire service, is planning the construction of a new education facility to serve the citizens of Houston and surrounding areas; and

WHEREAS, The Houston Fire Museum Education Center will benefit visitors by teaching vital life-saving techniques and promoting the study of math, science, chemistry, and physics through the practical application of the science of firefighting

WHEREAS, This exciting new facility will feature a memorial park constructed from pieces of steel salvaged from the World Trade Center disaster, a worthy tribute to those who lost their lives in that tragedy; and

WHEREAS, The city of Houston is recognized throughout the world as a leader in residential, industrial, and oil well firefighting as well as technical rescue, hazardous materials technology, and emergency medical services, and the creation of the Houston Fire Museum Education Center will undoubtedly help to further this well-deserved reputation; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 79th Texas Legislature hereby recognize the Houston Fire Museum and the new Houston Fire Museum Education Center and extend best wishes to the many individuals who have contributed to this unique endeavor; and, be it further

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

and prevention; and

H.R. No. 2078

- 1 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be
- 2 prepared for the Houston Fire Museum Education Center as an
- 3 expression of high regard by the Texas House of Representatives.